BR#04-44

S U Connecticut State University System

SY STEM
Developing a State of Minds

RESOLUTION
concerning

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PRIORITIES FOR
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2004-05 THROUGH 2009-10;
AND APPROVAL OF THE BIENNIAL CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST FOR
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2005-07

July 23, 2004

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS Sec. 10a-89 (b) - shall
“...(2) propose facility planning and capital expenditure budget priorities for the
institutions under its jurisdiction,” and

WHEREAS, The following guidelines were used to establish priorities for the proposed capi-
tal projects:

. e Projects to eliminate fire, health and other safety hazards, including architec-
tural barriers for the handicapped.

e Projects to implement energy conservation measures to provide institutional
savings.

e Projects that must precede other capital projects in the Five-Year Plan when
failure to proceed in a timely manner would jeopardize the initiation and
completion of other proposed projects.

e Projects designed to conserve and restore existing facilities for continued use
and to protect the State’s capital investments.

¢ Projects to renovate existing facilities to meet new or revised academic pro-
grams.

e Projects to provide new facilities when existing facilities cannot be feasibly
adapted to meet programmed needs, and

WHEREAS, The recommendations were based upon existing facility master plans and were
developed in consultation with the universities, now therefore be it

Central Connecticut State University B Eastern Connecticut State University 8 Southern Connecticut State University 8 Western Connecticut State University
CSU System Office: 39 Woodland Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06105-2337 Telephone: 860/493-0000 http:://www.ctstateu.edu




RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

That the priorities for future general obligation bond funded capital projects are
as set forth in Attachment A to this resolution, and be it further

That the Biennial Capital Budget Request for general obligation bonds and Priori-
ties for Projects for FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 are as set forth in Attachment B to

this resolution, and be it further

That Board Resolution 02-36 is rescinded.

A Certified True Copy:

O\

Williawt . Cibes, Jr.
Chaniellor




Wd S€:% $002/SL/L

“syoefoxd passysiupuipe Asuebe snouep

'90-500Z uopon)suod ysenbed y00Z Jjes ubisep areniy,
'90-500Z uf spuny Apms ysenbey

00z Joununs ubiisep sjepiu,

Y00Z Jowiins ubjsep eyefiu

‘600z Bupds uf piq aq o) ‘paubisep Aoueby

'F00Z s0wuIns ubysop ejepiul

"s3oajosd 10 Aouebe
“60-800Z Ul UORINNSUOD pue ubisap jsenbay
“20-900Z i uopoNySUod pue ubisep ysenboy
‘wesbosd paseyd
‘04-6002 v} it oseyd ‘90-500Z ut | 9seyd pue ubisep ‘bey
*90-500Z U uoONISUO3 pue ubjsap ysenbay
90-S00Z U1 “N1SU0D Jsanbay "pO0Z Jewuns ubisep ereguy
“POOZ 4oLutins uj PIq 89 03 109fo1d

"$j50J01d paiays] Aouebe
"04-600Z U spunj uoonsuos pue ubisep ysonbey
‘046002 U] Spunj uonangsuod pue ubjsep jsenbay
*60-800Z U! SPUN} UCINRSU0D pue ubssep jsenbey
“‘80-200Z U] SPunj uoRoNRsSucd pue ubjsep jsenbey
"80-200Z U! SPUN{ UORINNSUCD pue ubisap }senbey
“80-£00Z Ut uo} beus ‘peubsep Aouaby
*10-900Z Ul SPUny UojdNNSUOD pue ubjsap ysenbey
*20-000Z U} UOHINHSUOD pue 90-S00Z U ubisep ysenbey
“90-00Z U} Spuny uoponsuos pue ubljsep ‘iddns ysenbey
"90-S00Z U] SPUN} HoRINSU0D Jsenbey
‘6002 Aprea ut pig eq 03 joefoud poubisep Aousby
$00Z upbaq 0} das Jooy
*pO0Z JoUnUns Ul piq 8q o} ‘oppdwos ubseq

‘60-8002 Ut
jewdinbe pue ‘go-L00Z Ul UOKONISUOD ‘90-500Z Ut ubisep
feuowaiddns 1senbay H00Z Jewwns uj ubisap syenu]

"80-G00Z Ul SpUn} UoRdNNSuod jejusiuaddns jsanbay
Aemispun uoposies Jaauibug Apnys 6uy B5oid

-aseyd ubissp oneusyas )

“uoljiiw 01§ JO suolezuoyine fenuue jsanbay
*§0-+00Z Buunp juawdinba aseyoind o) s|geyeae uoniw 0L $

"500¢ AHea U pigal oq 0} J00l0)d '90-S00¢ Ul
$punj UCHONJSUOD [e) \ddns 3sanbaa ubiseq

“Remiepun Apms UBISap-eld

"90-500z U1 juswidinbs 1sanbay “v00Z 118} LI piq 39 0} sloid

UONIOE UOISSIUWIOY) puog bulpued [p00Z 21 Sunf PaAIadal SpIg

“$O0Z I}
uy Juewidinba jo aseyoind ay; 1o0) UoIW §'E$ SJEIOHY

{w)
SUBWILIOD JEIS

\4 lNEIV.LLV

Pr-70#dd 03 yusuoey

80-2L00Z A3

JIANINNOOTY SNOILYZINOHLINY HYIA

000'¥0Z'y

000'262°C
000'000'0L
000'€0't

90-S002 A3 , pazuoyiny
junowy

01025002 A4 INV1d SILLNIOVL ¥VIA-IAIY NOLLYDITEO

N3O G3LVAITOSNOD ALISHIAINN ILVLS LNDILIINNOD




CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY CONSOLIDATED GENI OBLIGATION FIVE-YEAR FACILITIES PLAN: FY 2005-2010

YEAR AUTHORIZATIONS RECOMMENDED
Amount ) ) i
Authorized FY 2005-06 FY 2007-08 FY 2009-10
g | i K

35,000,000 ' 5,000,000 C 5,000,000
4,331,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

798,000

150,000 1 30,860,000
267,00 18208300 -
4,911,571 1,000,000 1,000,000

2,827,000 32,479,000
-

] e . a0 00
] sezo00

Attachment to BR#04-44

AT ENT A

Staff Comments
{m)

Agency designed; funds to be allocated in fall 2004.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Based upon NU proposal to bury electric and phone lines.
Agency designed; request construction in 2005-06.
Agency designed; request construction in 2007-08.
design and ion in 2008-09.
agency d projects.

Section 10a-89C of the General Statutes of Connecticut
provides $5 million annually to CSU to finance auxiliary
service capital projects from general obligation bonds.

Request annual authorization of funds to expand university
and wide area network ications infrastructure.

Initiate design in summer 2004, request construction funds
in 2005-06.

Initiate design in summer 2004, request construction funds
in 2005-06.

P ing study Engineer selection underway.
Reguest construction funds in 2005-06.

Initiate predesign study 2004. Req design in
2005-06, construction of parking garage in 2006-07 and
construction of academic building in 2007-08.

Selection of programming consultant underway. Request
design and construction in 2005-06.

Request annual authorization of funds to finance property

acquisitions p by the

Request design and construction in 2005-06.

Request design in 2005-06 and construction in 2006-07.

Originally proposed to be funded from CCSU operating funds,
request construction funds in 2005-06.

Request supplemental design in 2005-06, construction in
2007-08 and equipment in 2008-09.

Request design in 2005-06, construction in 2008-09 and
equipment in 2009-10.

Request design and construction funds in 2005-06.

Request design and construction in 2005-06.

quest design and construction in 2005-06.

Request design in 2005-06 and construction in 2006-07.

Request design in 2007-08 and construction in 2008-10.

Request design in 2007-08 and construction in 2009-10.

7/15/2004 4:35 PM




AT‘\AENT A

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY CONSOLIDATED GENERAL OBLIGATION FIVE-YEAR FACILITIES PLAN: FY 2005-2010

System| ‘ - : Amount
Priority| ject Title i i Authorized

800,000

.

This project was included in the previous Five-Year Facilities Plan (FY 2003-08) adopted on July 19, 2002.
a An additional $333,520 has been provided from CCSU operating funds to finance design of the new public safety facility.

FY 2005-06

_$ 100,091,000

YEAR AUTHORIZATIONS RECOMMENDED

FY 2007-08 FY 2009-10 - Staff Comments
i (m)

K
2,252,000 18,462,000 Request design in 2007-08 and construction in 2008-10.

Request supplemental design and construction funds in
2008-09.

11,391,000 Request design in 2008-09 and construction in 2009-10.

14,293,000 Request predesign in 2008-09, design in 2009-10 and
construction in 2011-12.

6,097,000 Request design in 2009-10, construction of fine arts building
and demolition of former student center in 2011-12,
construction of renovations to Pajeski Auditorium and
renovations to Lyman Center in 2012-13, and demolition
of Earl Hall and site improvements in 2013-14.

1,667,000 Agency designed; request construction in 2009-10

Request supplemental design and construction funds in
2009-10.

Agency designed project to be bid in 2005.

Study to be initiated in 2005.

Attachment to BR#04-44

7/15/2004 4:35 PM



Priority
2006-0
b

. ATTA'ENT B

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST FROM GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Amount /|Additional Funds
Amount t Requested Requested in
Authorized FY 2005-06 Five-Year Plan
(h j
59,874,000 4,309,000 |
1,683,000 1,073,000
10,000,000 10,000,000 | 30,000,000

5,922,000 3,372,000 8,627,000

Central 4,204,000
1,932,000
1,624,000
123,000 |
Eastern 2,104,682
1 915,000
1 88,182
31,500
500,000
) 3,000,000
| 390,000
1,070,000 | 3,150,000
Southern 2,449,000 7 , 3,630,000
480,000
913,000
335,000
470,000
121,000
12( 610,000

Attachment to BR#04-44
7/15/2004 4:35 PM




ATTA'ENT B

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST FROM GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
Amount _ |Additional Funds
Amount Requested Requested in
Authorized FY 2005-06 2001 Five-Year Plan

1,768,330 3,201,000

440,000

35,000,000 5,000,000 15,000,000
4,331,000 2,130,000 6,000,000
743,000 4,633,000

| oo sita000 -

150,000 7,907,000 30,860,000
257000 1025600 e
4,911,571 ‘ 1,000,000 3,000,000

1,181,000 | -

|
| om| ]
-

e
oo | ]

Attachment to BR#04-44

7/15/2004 4:35 PM



ATTA'ENT B

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST FROM GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Amount ‘ . |Additional Funds
Amount Requested Requested in
Authorized FY 2005-06 Five-Year Plan
h .

1,684,000

] $142,463,087 $ 100,091,000 56.000 | $ 219,371,000

* This project was included in the previous Five-Year Facilities Plan (FY 2003-08) adopted on July 19, 2002.
a An additional $333,520 has been provided from CCSU operating funds to finance design of the new public safety facility.

Attachment to BR#04-44

7/15/2004 4:35 PM



STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

. ITEM

FY 2005-10 Five-Year Facilities Plan Update and FY 2005-2007 Capital Budget
Request for General Obligation Bond Funded Projects

BACKGROUND

Every two years, the Finance and Administration Committee and the Academic
Affairs Committee hold a joint meeting to review the Five-Year Facilities Plan
updates and the Capital Budget Requests for general obligation bond funded capital
projects. Subsequently, a System wide five-year facilities plan and a consolidated
biennial capital budget request are presented for approval by the Board.

System Office staff recommendations were reviewed by the Council of Presidents
(COP) at its June 14, 2004, meeting and endorsed by each President following
consultation with their facilities staff.

ANALYSIS

The priority of projects included in the Five-Year Facilities Plan is based on criteria
previously supported by the Board of Trustees. In summary, projects to eliminate
fire, health, handicapped code and other safety issues are given highest priority, as
are projects resulting in energy cost reductions. Also of significance are renovations

. to existing facilities and new construction projects that must be completed as
predecessors to other capital projects in the Five-Year Plan, as identified in approved
campus master plans.

The next priority is for maintenance, refurbishment, and renovation projects whose
deferral would result in increased operating and maintenance expenditures or more
costly renovation projects in the future. Projects to renovate existing facilities or
construct new facilities to meet new, revised or future programmed needs are the
final priority.

Because of the magnitude of the total cost of the recommended five-year facilities
plan and biennial capital budget request, it should be observed that modifications to
either or both may need to be made as they move through the statutory process
required before final action by the General Assembly and the Governor.

General Obligation Five-Year Facilities Plan Update for FY 2005-2010

The recommended FY 2005-2010 Five-Year Facilities Plan includes 41 general fund
capital projects and programs for the universities and the System. The
recommended priority of projects is identified in Attachment A, and includes four
(4) System wide initiatives to be administered by the System Office - the new and
replacement equipment program, general obligation bond funds to support auxiliary
service projects, land and property acquisitions, and the telecommunications
. infrastructure upgrade program - fifteen (15) projects or programs for Central, eight



STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

(8) for Eastern, eight (8) for Southern and six (6) for Western. The amount
recommended for inclusion in the plan totals $733.5 million, which consists of $232.9
million in existing authorizations and an additional $500.6 million in new
authorizations required through FY 2009-2010. This includes $90.1 million for
System wide programs, $102.0 million for Central, $122.7 million for Eastern, $77.7
million for Southern and $108.1 million for Western. An additional $160.3 million is
needed beyond FY 2009-2010 to complete two projects not fully funded in the Five-
Year Facilities Plan. These projects include the construction of a new fine arts
building at Southern and the renovation and expansion of Burritt Library at Central.

The FY 2005-2010 Five-Year Facilities Plan update represents a substantial decrease
from the $1.035 billion general obligation bond funded program identified in the FY
2003-2008 plan approved by the Board of Trustees in July 2002. That plan supported
annual authorizations for Connecticut State University capital projects totaling
approximately $172 million. Authorizations approved by the General Assembly for
the FY 2003-2005 biennium, however, provided only $80.5 million in FY 2003-2004
(not including the reauthorization of $33.2 million for the renovation of Buley
Library at Southern and the redirection of $6.6 million previously authorized for an
admissions center and athletic fields at Central to develop a new classroom office
swing space building at the university) and $80.3 million in FY 2004-2005. Recent
conversations with the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management indicate
that the administration will support $100 million in Bond Commission allocations for
the CSU System in each of the next two years; an increase of only $20 million per
year over previous endorsements. As a result, the FY 2005-2010 Five-Year Facilities
Plan update was developed to reflect annual funding requests of approximately $100
million for a total of $500.6 million over the five fiscal years covered by the plan.

All cost estimates for projects are in conformance with guidelines provided by the
Department of Public Works (DPW) for developing construction budgets, including
pertinent design fees and associated costs. Construction costs are estimated in 2004
dollars, and projects requested in future years were increased by 3% per annum to
reflect a modest inflation adjustment. Increases in fuel and fuel products, and
fluctuations in the price of building materials, such as steel, require that budgets
accommodate potential cost increases, especially for those projects to be
implemented beyond the biennium. The inflation index will be reviewed and
adjusted, as necessary, when university and System Office staff develop the next
biennial capital budget request and Five-Year Facilities Plan update for Fiscal Years
2007-2012.

In addition, wherever applicable, cost estimates have been increased to provide for
asbestos removal or encapsulation, which previously was funded from bonds
authorized directly to the DPW to administer the Statewide Asbestos Abatement
program. The DPW has recommended that agency budget requests include the costs
to design and complete asbestos abatement because they no longer can guarantee
that the legislature will continue to adequately fund a centralized Asbestos
Abatement program.




STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Reduction in annual funding requirements from an average of $172 million per year
to $100 million per year requires the deferral of several projects recommended for
inclusion in the previous Five-Year Facilities Plan update. Each university reviewed
its previous budget submittal and adjusted its implementation schedule so that the
most critical projects are funded during the next five years and are consistent with
campus master plans. Cost estimates for deferred projects included in the updated
plan have been assessed the 3% per year inflation increase. Others, which have been
deferred beyond the five years covered under this plan, will be reviewed and
reinstated in future Five-Year Facilities Plan submittals, if they continue to be
justified and supported in upcoming campus master plan revisions.

In some instances, project costs reflected in the plan have increased for reasons other
than asbestos abatement or inflation resulting from deferral of project
implementation. Projects with significant cost increases are summarized, as follows:

e At Central, costs for a new admissions building and a proposed athletic/practice
field and facilities at the Barbour Road site have increased by $2.92 million and
$2.67 million, respectively. Both projects received construction authorizations a
few years ago but subsequently were cancelled in order to fund a new classroom
office building needed to provide swing space for functions that will be
displaced during the comprehensive renovation of existing facilities, consistent
with the campus master plan. Both projects have been placed on hold and will
require additional design and construction funds when they are reinstated in the
latter fiscal years of the proposed Five-Year Facilities Plan.

e An additional $24.5 million is required for the renovation and expansion of
Burritt Library at Central to accommodate a phased construction program for
this project.

» Bids received late last year at Eastern for a new campus police station identified a
shortfall in available funding. While other resources were considered to make
up the difference, the State Bond Commission failed to act on the allocation
request in a timely manner and the lowest qualified bidder could no longer hold
onto its bid price. Eastern staff reviewed the construction program and budget
with the design consultant in an effort to reduce project cost and scope, however,
an additional $1 million are needed to finance construction.

e The recommended budget for mechanical and electrical upgrades to Earl Hall at
Southern was increased by $2.36 million, following the recent completion of a
feasibility study that reviewed all building systems and identified detailed
remediation requirements. These costs are partially offset by the reduced
budgetary requirements of $816,000 identified in a similar study conducted for
proposed mechanical and electrical upgrades to Southern’s Lyman Center for the
Performing Arts.

e At Western, a programming study recently completed for a new fine and
performing arts building identified the need for a much larger facility than the
square footage accommodated in the project budget endorsed in the previous



STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Five-Year Facilities Plan. It should be noted, however, that when budget

. recommendations for this project were presented two years ago, staff indicated
that the fine arts program and enrollments at Western had far exceeded what
was anticipated in the campus master plan and that a programming study would
be needed to identify the size and cost of a new performing arts facility. The
revised project budget, as identified in the completed programming study,
reflects a cost increase of $52.8 million. This budget is in line with costs for
similar facilities proposed at Eastern and Southern.

e Finally, while the previous Five-Year Facilities Plan included funds for phase I of
renovations to the Higgins Hall science building at Western, the project cost has
increased by $12.8 million in order to fund the renovation of the entire facility
rather than undergo piecemeal renovations to the building. The campus master
plan for Western, to be initiated this fiscal year, will recommend the future use of
this facility and reconfirm the project cost estimate.

The recommended Five-Year Facilities Plan update for Fiscal Years 2005 - 2010
includes nine (9) major capital projects, which were not contained in the FY 2003-
| 2008 Plan. Valued at $40.0 million, they include three (3) projects at Central, four (4)
projects at Eastern, one (1) project at Southern, and one (1) project at Western. Two
of the three projects identified for Central were authorized by the General Assembly
in the 2004 bond bill. They include renovations to the Institute for Technology and
Business Development facility located on Main Street in downtown New Britain
, ($200,000) and a feasibility study to review and recommend potential sites for an
' athletic/conference center to be constructed either on university-owned property or
in downtown New Britain ($250,000). Funds for these projects were not requested
by the Board of Trustees in the FY 2003-2005 Capital Budget and, therefore, are
recommended as the final two priorities in the Five-Year Facilities Plan. The third
project provides for the construction of a new public safety building, originally
proposed for funding from Central’s designated fund balances under Board
Resolution 02-27. This facility needs to be in place before the demolition of existing
deteriorated police department structures can be initiated and a new admissions
building erected on the site. Schematic designs completed by the architectural
consultant indicate that the $2.5 million previously identified from designated fund
balances are insufficient to complete construction. To date, $333,000 has been
expended from designated fund balances to finance design. The university requests
that construction funding of $4.6 million be provided for this project from general
obligation bond funds, thereby freeing up previously designated plant fund reserves
for other purposes.

One of the four new projects recommended for Eastern provides for the construction
of a 990-vehicle parking garage to accommodate parking displaced as a result of new
facility construction underway or proposed to take place on campus over the next
several years. The facility, to be constructed adjacent to the 600-vehicle parking
garage completed two years ago, will be sited on the existing campus softball field.
The remaining three projects, which will be developed on the Mansfield site, include
relocation of the softball field, installation of a grass infield within the outdoor track
. presently in construction, and construction of an athletic support building. The




STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

latter facility will provide locker rooms, equipment storage and training areas for
. Mansfield campus athletic venues such as the baseball stadium and the outdoor
track and field.

A new fine arts facility recommended in the campus master plan recently completed
for Southern will be constructed on the site of the old student center, which will be
demolished under the first phase of this project. In addition to constructing a new
fine arts facility, the project also provides for renovations to Pajeski Auditorium and
faculty offices located in Lyman Center which presently are used by the fine arts
department and will be reassigned for other uses, as defined in the campus master
plan, once fine arts functions are relocated to the new facility.

Finally, a new university police department building at Western was added to the
plan after review of the boiler plant determined that existing space occupied by the
police department cannot be adequately renovated and expanded to meet
departmental needs. The campus master plan, to be initiated later this fiscal year,
will confirm the project budget and recommend a suitable site for the new building.

FY 2005-2007 Biennial Capital Budget Request

Recommended funding for the FY 2005-2007 Biennial Capital Budget Request totals
$205.1 million — $100.1 million and $105.0 million for FY 2005-2006 and FY 2006-2007,
respectively — and will fund, in full or in part, 26 projects and programs. The
priority listing of projects recommended for funding in the biennial capital budget is

’ presented in Attachment B. The amounts recommended for the biennium include
$22.1 million for Central to fund seven (7) projects, $43.7 million for Eastern to fund
eight (8) projects, $32.6 million for Southern to fund five (5) projects, $70.6 million
for Western to fund two (2) projects, and $36.1 million to fund four (4) System wide
initiatives.

A total of $158.1 or 77.1% of the biennial capital budget request is required to finance
construction. Of that amount, $95.4 million (or 46.5% of the total request) is needed
to finance the construction of three major capital projects including the fine and
performing arts building at Western ($66.0 million) and new parking garages at
Southern ($11.1 million) and Eastern ($18.3 million).

Acquisition funds totaling $26.3 million (or 12.8% of the biennial capital budget
request) are needed to purchase equipment for the proposed new science building at
Eastern ($4.3 million) and implement System wide initiatives including the new and
replacement equipment program ($20 million) and the land and property acquisition
program ($2.0 million).

The biennial capital budget also provides $20.7 million (or 10.1% of the biennial
capital budget request) to finance design activities. Of that amount, $13.7 million is
needed to fund three major capital projects recommended for construction funding
in the FY 2007-2009 biennium. Future construction funding requirements
anticipated for the three projects total $137.3 million and will finance a new
. academic building at Southern ($30.9 million), the renovation and expansion of




STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Willard and DilLoreto Halls at Central ($34.5 million), and the new fine arts
instructional center proposed for Eastern ($71.9 million).

Master Planning

It is important to note that master planning activities for Western and Eastern will
begin this fiscal year and will culminate in recommendations for new facilities, site
improvements and building upgrades over the next fifteen years based on the
university’s strategic plan. Depending upon the findings of the master planning
consultants, amendments to the Five-Year Facilities Plan and the biennial capital
budget request may be warranted during the coming fiscal year.

CHANCELLOR’'S RECOMMENDATION

Approve the consolidated Connecticut State University General Obligation bond
funded Five-Year Facilities Plan and priority of capital projects, and approve the
biennial capital budget request for general obligation bonds and priority of capital
projects for Fiscal Years 2005-2006 and 2006-2007.



CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY CONSOLIDATED GEN:

Amount
Authorized

3,500,000

63,748,000
59,874,000
20,303,000
1,683,000
10,000,000
1,403,500
4,273,000
5,922,000

L OBLIGATION FIVE-YEAR FACILITIES PLAN: FY 2005-2010

FY 2005-06

YEAR AUTHORIZATIONS RECOMMENDED

FY 2007-08 : FY 2009-10 Staff Comments
i (m)

Allocate $3.5 million for the purchase of equipment in
falt 2004.

Bids received June 17, 2004; pending Bond Cc ission actionl

Project to be bid in fall 2004. Request equipment in 2005-06.

Pre-design study underway.

Design complete; request supplemental construction funds
in 2005-06. Project to be rebid in early 2005.

$10 million available to purchase equipment during 2004-05.
Request annual authorizations of $10 million.

iIn schematic design phase.

Programming study complete. Engineer selection underway.
Request supplemental construction funds in 2005-06.

Initiate design in summer 2004. Request supplementat
design in 2005-06, construction in 2007-08, and equipment
in 2008-09.

Design /e to be bid in 2004.

Roof repl: to begin 2004.

Agency designed project to be bid in early 2005.
Request construction funds in 2005-06.

Request suppl. design and construction funds in 2005-06.
Request design in 2005-06 and construction in 2006-07.
Request design and construction funds in 2006-07.
Agency designed; req in 2007-08.
Request design and construction funds in 2007-08.
Request design and construction funds in 2007-08.
Request design and construction funds in 2008-09.

.| Request design and construction funds in 2009-10.
Request design and construction funds in 2009-10.

agency d projects.

Project to be bid in summer 2004.

Initiate design summer 2004. Request constr. in 2005-06.
Request design and construction in 2005-06.

Req. design and phase | in 2005-06, phase Il in 2009-10.
Phased program.

Request design and construction in 2006-07.

Request design and construction in 2008-09.

Various agency ed projects.

Initiate design summer 2004.

Agency designed; to be bid in spring 2005.

Initiate design summer 2004.

Initiate design summer 2004.

Request study funds in 2005-06.

Initiate design fall 2004; request construction 2005-06.
i agency ini projects.

7/14/2004 11:27 AM



AT'.WENT A

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY CONSOLIDATED GEN! OBLIGATION FIVE-YEAR FACILITIES PLAN: FY 2005-2010

YEAR AUTHORIZATIONS RECOMMENDED

Amount
Authorized

Staff Comments
(m)

FY 2005-06 FY 2007-08 FY 2009-10

Agency designed; funds to be allocated in fall 2004.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Agency designed; funds to be allocated in 2005.
Based upon NU proposal to bury electric and phone lines.
Agency designed; request construction in 2005-06.
Agency d; req construction in 2007-08.
Req design and jon in 2008-09.

agency d projects.

Section 10a-89C of the General Statutes of Connecticut
provides $5 million annually to CSU to finance auxiliary
service capital projects from general obligation bonds.

5,000,000

| 5,000,000
2,130,000

Request annual authorization of funds to expand university
and wide area network telecommunications infrastructure.

2,000,000

initiate design in summer 2004, request construction funds
in 2005-06.

4,633,000

Initiate design in summer 2004, request construction funds
in 2005-06.

1,687,000

Programming study complete. Engineer selection underway.
Request construction funds in 2005-06.

5‘31 4'000 -

Initiate predesign study summer 2004. Request design in
2005-06, construction of parking garage in 2006-07 and
col ion of ic building in 2007-08.

7,907,000 30,860,000

Selection of prog i u y. Request
design and construction in 2005-06.

Request annual authorization of funds to finance property
acquisitions proposed by the universities.

1,000,000

1,181,000

Request design and construction in 2005-06.

Request design in 2005-06 and construction in 2008-07.

Originally proposed to be funded from CCSU operating funds,
request construction funds in 2005-06.

4,607,000

Request suppiemental design in 2005-06, construction in
2007-08 and equipment in 2008-09.

1,694,000 32,479,000

Request design in 2005-06, construction in 2008-09 and
equipment in 2009-10.

100,000 8,930,000

Request design and construction funds in 2005-06.

1,445,000 g

Request design and construction in 2005-06.

2,788,000 Request design and construction in 2005-06.

195 - Request design in 2005-06 and construction in 2006-07.

00
.00

400,000

2,959,000 Request design in 2007-08 and construction in 2009-10.

3,807,001

1

462,000 3 4,020,000

Request design in 2007-08 and construction in 2009-10.

7/14/2004 11:27 AM



WV LZ:LL vOOTZ/PLIL

"G00Z Ul PRIENIUI 69 O} APIS

"G00Z Ul PIq 8q 0 398(01d peublsep Aousby

Ul Spuny UORONISUOD pue ubisep |ejuswsiddns Jsenbay

‘04-600Z

000'896'Y

01-6002 Ul UoRINSUOS }sanbal paubisep Aouaby

000°289'L

"vL-€1.0Z Ul SJusWaAcIduI 8)s pue jjeH ped jo

UOMIOWSP PUE ‘€ |-ZLOT Ul 19JUD UBLWAY O) SUOIeACUaS
pUB wWHLoYpNY bisaled 0} SUCHEAOUS) JO UOIONSUCD

‘Z1-4 LOZ Ul JOJUSD JUSPMS JAULIO) JO UOROWep pue

Buiping sy suy Jo UORONNSUGS ‘0L -BO0Z UI uBISAp Jsanbay

90 000°460'9 i

pue 01-600Z W ubisap '60-800Z ut ubisepaud jsenbey

“Z1-11L0Z Ul UoRINYSUOD

000'€62'vL

"0L-6002 Ul UORONASUOD PUB 60-8002 U ublsep jsenbey

looo 16€°LL

) spuny uogonisuoo pue ubisep [ejuaLisddns jsanbey

'60-8002

"0L-600Z Ul UORONAISUCS PUE §0-Z00Z Ul UBISap jsanbay)

1000°29¥'81

09} §1] o00'886°06 $ | “¢[o000'050°00+ §
)

0002522
w) £)

SJUSIIWOD JElS A 01-600Z A4 8078 80-200C Ad

QIONINWODTY SNOLLYZIMOHLNY ¥YIA

“Ayitoe) Koyes algnd mau ay) jo ubisep eoueuy o} spuny Bunelado NSDHD woy papirosd USsq SBY 0ZS'CEES feuonippe Uy &

'2002 ‘61 AInf uo peidope (80-500Z Ad) Ueld SepIoe. 1esA-ent4 snomeud ey U pepniou sem josfoid siyL

000°160'001 ) 186'298'z¢C $

5T
000°05¢
0

000'00Z

000002

90-5002 A4 i pazuoyiny

V INZ

0102-500Z A2 :NVTd SALLTIOVH ¥VYIA-3AId NOILVOITEO

v

39 G3LVAITOSNOD ALISY3AINA FLVLS LNOILIINNOD

I
e c c

@ @ @

o Of O]

£
2
3

£ -

go 2 g
£ 8 5
] = ]

*




ATTA.ENT B

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07 l!PITAL BUDGET REQUEST FROM GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Amount . Additional Funds |

Amount - | Requested R Requested in
University| Authorized Rec d| FY 2005-06 Five-Year Plan

d .

1683000
10,000,000
221300

56220

Central 3,944,504
909,504
1,756,500
475,000
250,000
1,199,000
601,000
185,000
1,042,000
368,000
646,000
1,575,000
2,104,682 2,742,000 7,040,000
915,000 | -
88,182 -
31,500 242,000
550,000
/ 500,000
Southern 2,449,000
480,000
913,000 ,
335,000 ]
470,000 '
121,000
610,000 g 3,630,000

| Priority
12006-0




ATTA’ENT B

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY FY 2005-06 AND FY 2006-07 !lPITAL BUDGET REQUEST FROM GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

; Amount ~|Additional Funds |
Priority al Project Amount Requested Requested in
' o Authorized FY 2005-06 Five-Year Plan
(f) h j

1,758,330 | 885,000 3,201,000
440,000
500,000
278,330
360,000
240,000

380,000

35,000,000
4,331,000
743,000
417,000
798,000

150,000
257,000

2,827,000
100,000

5,000,000

15,000,000 |
6,000,000

30,860,000

3,000,000

2,130,000

4,633,000

1,587,000

5,314,000

7,907,000

18,296,000

1,000,000

1,181,000
252,000

4,607,000

1,694,000

34,479,000
71,918,000

8,930,000

1,445,000

7/14/2004 11:27 AM



Amount ‘|Additional Funds
Amount Requested sstec Requested in
Authorized FY 2005-06 Five-Year Plan

h
e

* This project was included in the previous Five-Year Facilities Plan (FY 2003-08) adopted on July 19, 2002.
a An additional $333,520 has been provided from CCSU operating funds to finance design of the new public safety facility.

7/14/2004 11:27 AM



